Deposits and balances due from banking institutions  529,435  127,543  201,727  858,706

Loans advanced  3,328,637  32,720  25,460  3,386,817

Financial liabilities

Borrowings   (5,594,877)   -   -  (5,594,877)

Net currency exposure  (1,736,805)   160,263   227,187 (1,349,354)

Notes (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2023

I
N

T
E

G
R

A
T

E
D

 R
E

P
O

R
T

 &
 F

I
N

A
N

C
I

A
L

 S
T

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

 2
0

2
3

166

	 ii) Currency risk (continued)

	 The group manages the currency risk through deposit mobilization and also long term borrowings and onward lending
to customers to mitigate any gaps. The Group also uses the interbank borrowings or lending to manage the currency gap
position.

	 Sensitivity analysis

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in the below mentioned exchange rates
which all other variables held constant, of the groups profit before income tax(due to changes in fair value of monetary
assets and liabilities).

31-Dec-23 31-Dec-22

 Currency
Carrying
Amount

10%
Depreciation

10%
Appreciation

Currency
Carrying
Amount

10%
Depreciation

10%
Appreciation

Kshs‘000’

Assets

USD 6,121,114  612,111  (612,111) 3,858,072  385,807  (385,807)

GBP   121,865   12,187   (12,187)   160,263   16,026   (16,026)

Euro  231,944   23,194   (23,194)   227,187   22,719   (22,719)

  647,492  (647,492)  424,552 (424,552)

Liabilities

USD 4,969,115   (496,912)  496,912   5,594,877   559,488  (559,488)

Increase/(decrease) 150,580 (150,580) 134,936 (134,936)

Tax charge at 30% 45,174 (45,174) 40,481 (40,481)

Effect on net profit 105,406 (105,406) 94,455 (94,455)

	 At 31 December 2023 if the shilling had depreciated / appreciated by 10% against the major trading currencies, with all
other variables held constant, pre-tax  profit would have been Kshs 151 million (31 December 2022: Kshs 135 million)
higher/lower.

4	 Financial Risk Management disclosures (continued)
4.3 	 Market risk (continued)

Notes (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2023

I
N

T
E

G
R

A
T

E
D

 R
E

P
O

R
T

 &
 F

I
N

A
N

C
I

A
L

 S
T

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

 2
0

2
3

167

4	 Financial Risk Management disclosures (continued)

4.4	 Fair value of financial assets and liabilities